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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
333 Broadalbin Street SW, P.O. Box 490 
Albany, OR 97321 

Ph: 541-917-7550 Fax: 541-917-7598 
www.cityofalbany.net 

STAFF REPORT 
Application for Site Plan Review SP-11-18  

ABC House Addition  
 
SUMMARY 
 
ABC House, LLC, a child abuse intervention center, requests Site Plan Review approval to construct a two-story, 
2,296-square-foot addition to an existing two-story, 9,151-square-foot building with associated site improvements.  The 
site is located at 228 5th Avenue SW (Attachment A).  The site is split zoned, with the existing building and proposed 
addition in the Downtown Mixed Use (DMU) zone and existing parking lot in the Hackleman Monteith (HM) zoning.  
Services provided at the site will include medical examinations, counseling, and community education.   
 
The analysis in this report finds that, as conditioned, the proposed development will satisfy the Site Plan Review 
criteria set forth in Albany Development Code (ADC) section 2.450 and applicable development standards.  
 
APPLICATION INFORMATION 

DATE OF REPORT: April 25, 2018 

FILE: SP-11-18 

TYPE OF 
APPLICATION: 

Site Plan Review of a two-story addition (approx. 2,296 square feet) to an existing 
building and associated site improvements. 

REVIEW BODY: Staff (Type I-L Review) 

PROPERTY OWNER / 
APPLICANT: 

Jennifer Gilmore-Robinson; ABC House, Inc; 1054 29th Avenue SW, Albany, OR 97321; 
541-926-2203 

ARCHITECT / 
REPRESENTATIVE: 

Lori Stephens; Broadleaf Architecture; 534 NW 4th Street, Corvallis, OR 97330; 541-753-
2900; info@broadleafarchitecture.com    

ADDRESS/LOCATION: 228 SW 5TH AVE, ALBANY, OR 97321 

MAP/TAX LOT: Linn Tax Assessor's Map No(s).: 11S-03W-07BB Tax Lot 5700 

ZONING: Downtown Mixed Use (DMU); Hackleman Monteith (HM) 

PLAN DESIGNATION: Village Center; Residential - Low Density 

TOTAL LAND AREA: .48 acres (20,877 square feet) 

EXISTING LAND USE: ABC House Office  

NEIGHBORHOOD: Central Albany 

SURROUNDING 
ZONING: 

North: Historic Downtown (HD) 
South: Hackleman Monteith (HM) 
East: Downtown Mixed Use (DMU) & Office Professional (OP) 
West: Downtown Mixed Use (DMU) & Lyon Ellsworth (LE)  

mailto:info@broadleafarchitecture.com
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SURROUNDING USES: North: Linn County Courthouse (across 5th Avenue) 
South: Single-family dwellings (across 6th Avenue) 
East: Medical Office (Chiropractor) & Retail Sales and Service (Yoga Studio) 
West: Religious Institution & Professional Office (Attorney Office) (across Broadalbin 
Street) 

PRIOR HISTORY: • VR-19-83: Variance to reduce required setback and eliminate required screening. 
• VR-06-84: Variance to required setback to allow a stairwell to encroach 3’2”. 
• SP-86-92: Site Plan Review of a 15,591 square foot addition to an existing 

parking lot (48 spaces) at the northeast corner of 6th Avenue and Broadalbin 
Street SW. 

• CP-03-17/DC-01-17/ZC-02-17: Zone Map amendments from Historic 
Downtown (HD) to Downtown Mixed Use (DMU) and from Central Business 
(CB) to Historic Downtown (HD). Comprehensive Plan amendment to add DMU 
as an implementing zone for the Village Center designation.   

 

STAFF DECISION 

The Site Plan Review application referenced above is APPROVED with CONDITIONS as described in this staff 
report. 

NOTICE INFORMATION 
 
A Notice of Filing for this application was mailed on March 16, 2018, to owners of property located within 300 feet of 
the subject property.  At the time the comment period ended on March 30, 2018, no comments had been received by the 
Planning Division. 

STAFF ANALYSIS  
 
The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria for site plan review which must be met 
for these applications to be approved.  Code criteria are written in bold italics and are followed by findings and 
conclusions. 

Criterion (1) Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
Sanitary Sewer   

1.1  City utility maps show an eight-inch public sanitary sewer main that runs through the subject property under 
the southern portion of the existing building.  The existing structure on the property is currently connected to 
the public sewer system. 

1.2  The applicant is proposing to remodel the building for use as offices.  If additional bathroom fixtures and/or 
other wastewater plumbing fixtures will be constructed as part of the remodel, then sanitary sewer system 
development charges will likely be due at the time of building permit issuance. 

1.3  The applicant is proposing to use the existing sewer service lateral that currently serves the existing building. 
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Water 

1.4  City utility maps show 12-inch public water main in 5th Avenue, a four-inch main in Broadalbin, and an eight-
inch main in 6th Avenue.  The existing structure on the property is currently connected to the public water 
system. 

1.5  The applicant is proposing to use the existing water service to the site. 

1.6  The applicant is proposing to make a connection to the existing 12-inch water main in 5th Avenue for their fire 
sprinkler system.  Making a connection to the public water system will require that the applicant obtain a 
Permit for Private Construction of Public Improvements before beginning this work. 

Storm Drainage 
 
1.7 City utility maps show that piped public storm drainage facilities near the site consist of catch basins at the 

intersection of 5th Avenue and Broadalbin Street.   

1.8  The applicant is proposing no changes to the site that will intensify storm water runoff and will use the existing 
on-site private storm water collection system.   

CONCLUSIONS 

1.1 Public utilities are available and adequate to serve the proposed use. 

1.2 The addition of new wastewater plumbing fixtures may result in sewer system development charges due at the 
time of building permit issuance. 

1.3 The applicant must obtain a Permit for Private Construction of Public Improvements from the Public Works 
Department before connecting to the public water system for the proposed fire line to the building. 

1.4 This criterion is met without conditions.  

 
Criterion (2) The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can 
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

2.1 Section 12.45.030 of the Albany Municipal Code states that a post-construction stormwater quality permit 
shall be obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than 
one acre, including all phases of the development (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014). 

2.2 Section 12.45.040 of the Albany Municipal Code states that development may be exempted from a 
post-construction stormwater quality permit if the development creates and/or replaces less than 8,100 square 
feet of impervious surface, cumulatively.  

2.3 The proposed development will not create or replace 8,011 square feet of impervious surface or occur on a site 
that is an acre or larger.  

CONCLUSIONS 

2.1 The proposed development is exempt from the City’s Storm Water Quality requirements. 

2.2 This criterion is met without conditions.  
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Criterion (3) The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
3.1 The project is located at 228 5th Avenue SW on the southeast corner of the 5th Avenue/Broadalbin Street 

intersection and northeast corner of the 6th Avenue/Broadalbin Street intersection (Attachment A).  The site is 
currently improved with an approximately 9,151-square-foot, two-story office building.  The project will 
construct an approximately 2,296-square-foot two-story addition with associated site improvements. 

3.2 Broadalbin Street, 5th Avenue, and 6th Avenue are all classified as local streets and are constructed to city 
standards along the frontage of the site.  Improvements along the frontage of the site include curb, gutter, and 
sidewalk along both sides of the street; and a vehicle travel lane in each direction.  The posted speed limit is 25 
miles per hour. 

3.3 Albany Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) guidelines call for submittal of a trip generation analysis for projects 
that generate more than 50 new peak hour trips and a full TIA for projects that generate more than 100 peak 
hour trips.  Full TIAs require performance analysis for all off-site arterial and collector intersections that will 
receive 50 or more peak-hour trips from a new development.  

3.4 Based on Institute of Transportation Engineers trip rates for medical office buildings, the proposed 
development will generate 25 new vehicle trips per day.  Of those trips, about three would occur during the 
peak PM traffic hour. The development was not estimated to generate the 100 peak hour trips required for 
submittal of a full TIA, and no intersection was projected to receive 50 or more peak-hour trips because of the 
development.   

3.5 Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any congestion problems occurring along the 
frontage of the site. 

CONCLUSIONS 
 
3.1 The public street system adjoining the site is improved to city standards. 

3.2 The proposed development will add about 25 new weekday trips and three p.m. peak-hour trips to the street 
system.  The development will not generate enough vehicle trips to meet the City’s threshold for submittal of a 
full TIA.  No intersection will receive 50 or more peak hour trips from the development. 

3.3 This criterion is met without conditions. 

 
Criterion (4) Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and 
avoid congestion.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
4.1 The site has two existing driveway connections to the street system; one 16-foot-wide, one-way driveway to 5th 

Avenue; and one 23.5-foot, one-way driveway to Broadalbin Street.  No modifications are proposed to the 
existing driveway connection to 5th Avenue.  The existing 23.5-foot-wide, one-way driveway to Broadalbin 
Street is proposed to be reduced to 15-feet.  One new 24-foot wide, two-way driveway connection is proposed 
to 6th Avenue. 

4.2 The redesign of the site’s proposed driveway connection to Broadalbin Street and the design of the site’s 
proposed driveway connection to 6th Avenue involves some modifications to the existing curb alignment on 
the street.   

4.3 The location and size of the existing and proposed driveway connections to all streets comply with the design 
and location standards contained in ADC 12.100. 

4.4 Vehicle Parking – Required Number of Spaces.  Per ADC 9.020, Table 1, medical office professional uses 
require one on-site parking space for every 250 square feet of floor area excluding vent shafts, courtyards, 
stairwells, elevator shafts, restrooms, and storage rooms.  Fractional space requirements are to be counted to 
the nearest whole space, with half spaces rounded up.  The total may include required ADA spaces, and up to 
40 percent of spaces may be compact.    
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Based on the proposed total net building area of 6,639 square feet for the medical office use, the proposed 
development requires a minimum of 27 parking spaces.  Required ADA spaces and up to 11 compact spaces 
may be included in the total.  The paving and parking plan (Attachment B.7, Sheet C-4) shows 23 on-site 
parking spaces including one ADA-accessible parking stall.  ADC 9.025(4) permits on-street parking spaces 
abutting the development to be counted towards meeting parking requirements in the DMU zone.  ADC 
8.460(1) permits on-street parking spaces within 100 feet of the commercial or office development to be 
counted towards meeting the parking requirements.  The application states in the application narrative 
(Attachment B.1-B.6) that there are seven on-street parking spaces on Broadalbin Street; two on-street parking 
spaces on 5th Avenue; and one on-street parking space on 6th Avenue.  The application further states that there 
are ten additional on-street parking spaces available within 100 feet of the site available to satisfy the minimum 
parking requirements.   

4.5 Parking Lot Design and Construction.  ADC 9.120(1-8) includes standards for parking lots.  Parking lots must 
have a durable, dust-free surface; a drainage system; perimeter curb; wheel bumpers; and striping.   

a. ADC 9.120(1) states that all parking spaces must be improved in accordance with these standards and 
available for use at the time of project completion.   

b. Additional findings and conditions regarding ADC 9.120(2) concerning setback, landscaping, and 
buffering/screening are addressed below in Finding of Fact 5.3 and Finding of Fact 5.6 and 5.7 under 
Criterion 5 below.   

c. ADC 9.120(3) states that all required parking, including travel aisles and access, shall have a durable, 
dust-free surface of asphalt, cement concrete, or other materials approved by the Director.   

d. Additional findings and conditions regarding ADC 9.120(4) concerning drainage and 
post-construction stormwater quality facilities are addressed in Finding of Fact 1.7 - 1.8 under 
Criterion 1 and Finding of Fact 2.1 - 2.3 under Criterion 2, above.   

e. ADC 9.120(5) requires perimeter curbing at least six inches high along the perimeter of all parking 
areas for the protection of landscaped areas and pedestrian walkways and to prevent runoff onto 
adjacent properties.  The paving and parking plan (Attachment B.7, Sheet C-4) show a six-inch 
perimeter curbing along all perimeter parking areas. 

f. ADC 9.120(6) requires a secured wheel bumper at least six inches high and at least six feet long 
setback from the front of the stall at least two and a half feet but not more than three feet if on all 
parking stalls fronting a sidewalk.  The paving and parking plan (Attachment B.7, Sheet C-4) shows 
wheel bumpers six feet in length and at least two-and-a-half feet centered in parking stalls 9-16 and 
18-23.  Parking stalls 1-8 do not front a sidewalk or property line and are not proposed or required to 
have wheel bumpers.  

g. Per ADC 9.120(7), groups of more than two parking spaces must be located and served by an aisle or 
turnaround so that their use will require no backing or other maneuvering in a street right-of-way other 
than an alley.  All parking spaces allow backing movements into an aisle.  No backing movements or 
other maneuvering in a street right-of-way have been proposed. 

h. Per ADC 9.120(8), lots containing more than two parking spaces must have all required spaces 
permanently and clearly striped.  Stripes must be at least four inches wide.  The paving and parking 
plan (Attachment B.7, Sheet C-4) shows striping for all parking stalls.   

i. Per ADC 9.120(9), where an existing or proposed parking area is adjacent to a developed or 
undeveloped site within the same zoning, district, any modifications to the parking area must be 
designed to connect to the existing or future adjacent parking area.  There is an existing 17-foot wide 
ingress/egress easement to the east of the building from the 5th Avenue entrance to the existing 
adjacent parking areas to the east of the subject site.  Additionally, all adjacent properties have access 
to a public street.   

j. Additional findings below regarding ADC 9.120(10) concerning parking lot landscaping are addressed 
in Finding of Fact 5.8 under Criterion 5 below.   

k. Per ADC 9.120(11), no more than 40 percent of parking spaces provided may be designated for 
compact cars.  Compact spaces must be signed, and/or the space painted with the words “Compact 
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Cars Only.”  No compact parking spaces have been proposed for this development but up to 11 
compact parking spaces are permitted.  Parking spaces 1-8 shown on the paving and parking plan 
(Attachment B.7, Sheet C-4) are 8.5-feet in width and 15.5-feet in length with three feet in bumper-
overhang except for the spaces next to the planter bays, which are 9.5-feet wide and 15.5-feet in 
length with three feet in bumper-overhang.   

l. ADC 9.120(12) states that all parking areas must provide accessible parking spaces in conformance 
with the Oregon Structural Specialty Code.  Additional findings regarding ADC 9.120(12) concerning 
the location and number of accessible parking spaces are addressed in Finding of Fact 4.7 below.  

m. Additional findings and conditions provided below specifically ADC 9.120(13) - (15) concerning 
bicycle parking, lighting, and pedestrian access are addressed in Finding of Fact 4.11 – 4.13 below.  

n. Per ADC 9.120(16), when employee parking is designated in new developments, parking for carpools 
and vanpools shall be provide and located near the employee entrances to building.  No employee 
parking spaces are proposed or required for this development.   

4.6 Compact Spaces.  ADC 9.130(1) states that compact spaces must be at least eight feet wide and 16 feet long.  
No compact parking spaces have been proposed for this development but up to 11 compact parking spaces are 
permitted.   

4.7  Accessible Spaces.  ADC 9.130(2) states that accessible spaces must be a minimum of nine feet wide and 17 
feet long and designed in accordance with the Oregon Structural specially code.  An adjacent access aisle must 
be provided that is at least eight feet wide and 17 feet long for van-accessible space, and six feet wide for 
standard accessible space.  The paving and parking plan (Attachment B.7, Sheet C-4), shows one accessible 
space near the south side of the building.  The accessible spaces are shown to be 9.5-feet wide and 16.5-feet in 
length to the wheel bumper.  Bumper overhang brings the total length of the accessible spaces to 18.5 feet.  An 
eight-foot-wide accessible space is located west of the accessible vehicle parking space.   

4.8 Stall Width.  ADC 9.130(3) states that long-term parking space must be at least 8.5 feet wide and that parking 
stalls adjacent to planter islands must be least 9.5 feet wide.  The paving and parking plan (Attachment B.7, 
Sheet C-4) shows all parking stalls adjacent to planter islands are at least 9.5 feet wide.  All long-term parking 
spaces are at least 8.5 feet wide.      

4.9 Aisle Width.  ADC 9.130(4) states that aisles for two-way traffic and emergency vehicle operates must be at 
least 24 feet wide.  The paving and parking plan (Attachment B.7, Sheet C-4), shows the internal aisle of the 
southwest parking lot is 26 feet wide.  There are no other proposed two-way traffic movements on-site.   

4.10 Storage Length.  ADC 9.130(5) states that design of driveways and on-site maneuvering and loading areas for 
commercial and industrial development shall include 20 feet of storage length for entering and existing 
vehicles to prevent vehicles from backing into the flow of traffic on the public street or causing unsafe 
conflicts with on-site circulation.  The paving and parking plan (Attachment B.7, Sheet C-4), shows 20-foot of 
storage length at the 5th Avenue and 6th Avenue entrances.  No other accesses are proposed from a public 
street.  

4.11 Bicycle Parking.  ADC 9.120(13) requires commercial and office developments to provide one bicycle parking 
space for every ten automobile spaces required with a minimum of two spaces.  Based on the requirement for 
27 vehicle parking spaces, two bicycle parking spaces are required, half of which must be covered.  The paving 
and parking plan (Attachment B.7, Sheet C-4), shows two covered bicycle parking spaces near the south 
entrance.  Condition of Approval 2 will ensure required bicycle parking is installed as proposed in 
conformance with the design and dimensional requirements listed in ADC 9.120(13) prior to the issuance of a 
certificate of occupancy.   

4.12 Lighting and Glare.  ADC 9.120(14) requires any lights provided to illuminate any public or private parking 
area must be arranged to reflect the light away from any abutting or adjacent residential district.  See ADC 
9.480 for glare and heat regulations.  ADC 8.390 requires on-site lighting to be arranged so that light is 
reflected away from adjoining properties and/or streets.  Information regarding on-site lighting was not 
submitted with the application materials.  Condition of Approval 3 will ensure that any on-site lighting will 
meet the minimum standards listed in ADC 9.120(14). 

4.13 Pedestrian Access.  ADC 9.120(15) states that walkways and access ways shall be provided in all new 
off-street parking lots and additions to connect sidewalks adjacent to the development to the entrance of new 
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buildings.  The site abuts a public sidewalk to the north, west, and south of the development.  The paving and 
parking plan (Attachment B.7, Sheet C-4), shows a five-foot-wide sidewalk from the building’s south and west 
entrances to the existing sidewalk along Broadalbin Street and a five-foot sidewalk from the site’s parking lot 
to the existing sidewalk along Broadalbin Street.   

4.14 Loading Standards.  Per ADC 5.270, loading spaces for office uses are not required.  No loading spaces are 
proposed with this development.   

CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1 The site has frontage on 5th Avenue, 6th Avenue, and Broadalbin Street.  

4.2 The site has two existing driveway connections.  Both existing driveway connections will be used with this 
development and one additional driveway connection will be added. 

4.3 The location and size of the proposed driveway connections to all streets comply with the design and location 
standards contained in ADC 12.100. 

4.4 The proposed internal travel aisles will comply with ADC 9.120(3) and ADC 9.130(4). 

4.5 The proposed parking areas will be improved in accordance with ADC 9.120(1-12). 

4.6 A total of 27 vehicle parking spaces are required for this development.  A total of 11 compact vehicle parking 
spaces may be included in the total number of required parking spaces.  On-street parking spaces abutting the 
development may be counted towards meeting the parking requirements in the DMU zone per ADC 9.025(4).  
All required parking spaces will be provided in accordance with ADC 9.130.  

4.7 A total of two bicycle parking spaces, at least half covered, are required for this development and will be 
provided in accordance with ADC 9.120(13)(e-h). 

4.8 To ensure that light does not glare onto adjacent properties, Condition of Approval 3 requires all exterior lights 
to be a shielded, full cut-off design. 

4.9 A pedestrian connection is provided from the main building entrance to the public sidewalk along Broadalbin.   

4.10 This criterion is met with the following condition. 
 



Staff Report/SP-11-18, Page 8 
 

CONDITIONS 
 
Condition 1 Encroachment Permit.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall obtain an 

encroachment permit for driveway modifications on 6th Avenue and Broadalbin Street.  The new 
driveway on 6th Avenue shall be a minimum of 24 feet in width and located as shown on the approved 
site plan.  The site’s existing driveway on Broadalbin shall be reduced to 15 feet in width.  The section 
of driveway to be removed shall be replaced with standard curb, gutter, and sidewalk.  

Condition 2 Bicycle Parking.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, a total of six bicycle parking spaces 
shall be installed, with at least two sheltered, in conformance with the requirements at ADC 
9.120(13)(e-h).   

Condition 3 Exterior Lighting.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all exterior lighting fixtures, 
including pole mounted lights, shall be of a shielded, full cut-off design. 

 
Criterion (5) The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible 
with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
5.1  Surrounding Development.  North of the site, across 5th Avenue is the Linn County Courthouse in the Historic 

Downtown (HD) zone district.  Adjoining the site to the east is an office and parking lot in the Downtown 
Mixed Use (DMU) zone district.  West of the site, across Broadalbin Street, is a religious institution in the 
DMU zone and office in the Office Professional (OP) zone district.  South of the site, across 6th Avenue are 
single-family dwellings in the Hackleman Monteith zoning district.   

5.2 Operating Characteristics.  The proposal is for a two-story, 2,296 -square-foot addition to a two-story, 9,151-
square-foot office building in the DMU zone with associated parking in the HM zone.  The office generally 
operates on a standard schedule of Monday through Friday 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.  No overnight stays are 
proposed.  The proposed office building is permitted outright in the DMU zone subject to Site Plan Review 
approval and will have operating characteristics that are similar to the other commercial and office uses in the 
surrounding area.    

5.3 Building and Parking Lot Setbacks. ADC 4.090, Table 1, provides that in the DMU zoning district there is no 
front or interior yard setback from property lines that do not abut a residential zoning district.  The proposed 
development meets applicable setback requirements of the DMU zone. 

ADC 3.190, Table 1, provides that in the HM zone district there is a 15-foot front yard setback.  The existing 
parking lot setbacks do not comply with the required 15-foot front setback in the HM zone.  The parking lot is 
10.5 feet from the Broadalbin Street (west) property line and three feet from the 6th Street (south) property line.  
The setback from the 6th Avenue property line is proposed to increase from three feet to 20-feet and will 
exceed the required front setback of the HM zone.  No changes are proposed or required to the existing front 
setback from the Broadalbin Street property line.     

5.4 Lot Coverage.  Maximum lot coverage is 100 percent in the DMU zone and 60 percent in the HM zone, 
subject to meeting all other standards of the ADC, including, but not limit to, landscaping, buffering and 
setback requirements. Lot coverage includes all impervious surfaces, building footprints, eave overhangs, 
parking, access, and sidewalks.  The portion of the site in the DMU zone will have 90 percent impervious and 
10 percent pervious surface post-development, as indicated on the site plan (Attachment B.8, Sheet C-1).  The 
portion of the site in the HM zone will have 72 percent impervious and 28 percent pervious surface post-
development, as indicated on the site plan (Attachment B.8, Sheet C-1).  The portion of the site in the HM 
zone is currently improved as a parking lot and has 81 percent lot coverage.  The applicant proposes to remove 
1,202 square feet of parking lot area for the parking lot landscaping bays and add 457 square feet of 
impervious surface area for the proposed courtyard and refuse disposal area, to bring the site closer to 
compliance with the current maximum lot coverage standard of 60 percent.  All yards adjacent to streets must 
be landscaped in accordance with ADC 9.140(2) and 9.150.  Landscaping is addressed in Finding of Fact 5.6 – 
5.9 below.   
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5.5 Building Height.  The maximum building height in the Monteith National Register Historic District, the 
maximum building height in the DMU zone is 45-feet.  The elevation drawing (Attachment B.9 & B.10, 
Sheets A-201 & A-202) shows that the building will be less than 33 feet tall at the building peak and meet the 
standard.  

5.6 Landscaping Required – Non-Residential.  ADC 9.140(2) requires that all required front and interior setbacks 
(exclusive of access ways and other permitted intrusions) must be landscaped or have landscaping guaranteed 
in accordance with ADC 9.190 before an occupancy permit will be issued.  Minimum landscaping acceptable 
for every 1,000 square feet of required setbacks in all commercial and industrial districts is as follows: 

(1) One tree at least six feet tall for every 30 feet of street frontage. 
(2) Five five-gallon or eight one-gallon shrubs, trees, or accent plants. 
(3) The remaining area treated with suitable living ground cover, lawn, or decorative treatment of bark, rock, 

or other attractive ground cover. 
(4) When the yard adjacent to a street of an industrially zoned property is across a right-of-way from other 

industrially or commercially zoned property, only 30 percent of such setback area must be landscaped. 

In this instance, the landscaping requirements of 9.140(2) and buffer standards are not applicable to the portion 
of the site that is zone DMU because there are no front or interior yard setbacks required in this zone.  The 
minimum landscaping area along Broadalbin along the portion of the property zoned HM includes a 109-foot 
by 15-feet area totaling 1,635 square feet.  Minimum landscaping in this area must consist of three trees at least 
6-feet tall, five 5-gallon or eight 1-gallon shrubs with the remaining area to be treated with groundcover.  
Buffering standards from ADC 9.240 apply along 6th Avenue and set a higher standard for landscaping than 
the requirements of ADC 9.140(2).   

5.7 Buffering and Screening.  ADC 9.210 – 9.270 and Table 9-4 contain buffering and screening provisions 
intended to reduce impacts on adjacent uses of a different type.  For parking lots with at least five spaces that 
are separated by a right-of-way from dwellings in the HM zone, a ten-foot landscape buffer but no screening is 
required.  Per ADC 9.240, the buffer shall include:  

(1) At least one row of trees.  These trees will be not less than ten feet high at the time of planting for 
deciduous trees and spaced not more than 30 feet apart and five feet high at the time of planting for 
evergreen trees and spaced not more than 15 feet apart.  This requirement may be waived by the 
Director when it can be demonstrated that such trees would conflict with other purposes of this Code 
(e.g. solar access). 

(2) At least five five-gallon shrubs or ten one-gallon shrubs for every 1,000 square feet of required buffer 
area. 

(3) The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy, evergreen shrubs). 

Buffering (but not screening) is required in the front yard along 6th Avenue in the portion of the property that is 
zoned HM since the proposed parking lot consists of more than five spaces and is separated by a right-of-way 
from a dwelling in the HM zone.  The ten-foot buffer area along 6th Avenue includes a 77-foot long by ten-foot 
wide area totaling 530 square feet, excluding the 24-foot wide driveway.  Minimum buffering landscaping in 
this area must consist of two trees at least 10-feet tall and the remaining area to be treated with groundcover.  
The preliminary landscape plan (Attachment B.11, Sheet L-1) indicates that buffer landscaping will consist of 
two trees, seven shrubs with the remaining area to be treated with groundcover along the 6th Avenue frontage.  
However, specific information regarding tree and shrub size and species was not included in the plan.  
Condition of Approval 4 will ensure that the buffering requirements of ADC 9.210 – 9.270 and Table 9-4 are 
met.  Condition of Approval 5 will ensure that all proposed and required site improvements, including the 
installation of required landscaping and irrigation, will be completed in accordance with approved plans or 
guaranteed in accordance with ADC 9.190 

5.8 Landscaping within Parking Lot. (ADC 9.150).  The purpose of landscaping in parking lots is to provide 
shade, reduce stormwater runoff, and direct traffic.  Parking lots must be landscaped in accordance with the 
following minimum standards:  

(1) Planter Bays.  Parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking spaces.  At both 
ends of each parking bay there shall be curbed planters at least five (5) feet wide, excluding the curb.  
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Each planter shall contain one canopy tree at least 10 feet high and decorative groundcover containing 
at least two (2) shrubs for every 100 square feet of landscape area.  Neither planter bays nor their 
contents may impede access on required public sidewalks or paths, or handicapped-accessible parking 
spaces.  

(2) Entryway Landscaping.  Both sides of a parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum five-
foot wide landscape planter strip meeting the same landscaping provisions as planter bays, except that 
no sight-obscuring trees or shrubs are permitted. 

(3) Parking Space Buffers.  Parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by 
pedestrian walkways or loading areas or by a 5-foot strip of landscaping materials. 

The paving and parking plan (Attachment B.7, Sheet C-1), shows that parking bays throughout the parking lot 
consist of no more than eight spaces.  All parking lot planter bays conform to the requirements of ADC 
9.150(1).  The parking lot entrance provides an area of at least five feet in width of landscaping.  The parking 
areas are separated from the exterior wall of the proposed building by a pedestrian walkway. The preliminary 
landscape plan (Attachment B.11, Sheet L-1) indicates that at least one tree and two shrubs will be planted in 
each planter bay.  However, information regarding the tree size or ground cover type was not included.  
Condition of Approval 4 will ensure compliance with the parking lot landscape standards of ADC 9.150(1) are 
met.  

5.9 Irrigation System.  ADC 9.160 requires that all required landscape areas be provided with a piped underground 
irrigation system unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman submits written verification that 
the proposed plant materials do not require irrigation.  Neither a detailed irrigation plan or written verification 
about proposed plant material was provided with the application submittal.  Condition of Approval 5 will 
ensure that the installation of required landscaping and irrigation, shall be completed in accordance with 
approved plans upon occupancy or guaranteed in accordance with ADC 9.190.     

5.10 Signs.  Signage will be reviewed separately from this Site Plan Review application.  The Planning Division will 
review applications for sign permits when they are submitted to the Building Division.  

5.11 Screening of Refuse Containers.  ADC 5.370 states that any refuse container or disposal area that would otherwise 
be visible from a public street, customer or resident parking area, any public facility, or any residential area, must be 
screened from view by placement of a sight obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least six (6) feet tall.  Refuse disposal 
areas may not be located in required setback areas or buffer yards and must be contained within the screened area. 
No refuse container shall be placed within 15 feet of a dwelling window. 

 The site plan (Attachment B.8, Sheet C-1) shows trash receptacles located near the center of the site.  
According to the paving and parking plan (Attachment B.7, Sheet C-4), the trash receptacles will be screened 
with a 6-foot cyclone fence with sight obscuring slats.  Condition of Approval 6 below will ensure that the 
trash receptacles will installed, in accordance with ADC 4.300, prior to occupancy. 

5.12 Environmental Standards.  ADC 9.440 - 9.500 include environmental standards related to noise, visible 
emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste.  No adverse environmental 
impacts are expected from this development.  The applicant addresses these potential impacts as follows: 

• Noise: Noise generated in association to the proposed use will include standard mechanical equipment 
and daytime on-site parking lot traffic.  No noise is anticipated to exceed the noise source standards of 
ADC 9440(1)(c). 

• Visible Emissions: The proposed use is not anticipated to increase the visual (stack) emissions at the 
property line.  

• Vibrations: Vibrations that exceed 0.002g peak are not excepted to be produced in association to the 
proposed use.  

• Odors: The proposed use is not anticipated to produce continuous, frequent, or repetitive odorous or 
emissions. 

• Heat: This is not applicable to the proposed use on this site. 

• Insects and Rodents: The current and proposed materials and processes used on this site do not attract 
insects or rodents. 
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• Hazardous Waste: No waste originating on site is expected to be exposed to the atmosphere or 
stormwater drainage. 

• Glare: ADC 9.480 states that no direct or sky reflecting glare in excess of 0.5-foot candles of light be 
visible at the lot line shall be permitted.  Condition of Approval 3, under Site Plan Review Criterion 4 
above, will ensure that all exterior lighting fixtures, including pole mounted lights, shall be of a 
shielded, full cut-off design. 

CONCLUSIONS 

5.1 The operating characteristics of the proposed office building are similar to those of surrounding commercial 
and office uses.  

5.2 Any adverse impacts associated with the use of the property are mitigated through compliance with applicable 
development standards.  

5.3 The proposed development will meet the standards for building height, setbacks, outside storage, refuse 
containers, and environmental standards. 

5.4 The preliminary landscape and irrigation plan demonstrates conceptual compliance with applicable 
landscaping, parking lot landscaping, and buffering standards.  

5.5 No signage has been reviewed as part of the Site Plan Review request.  Any proposed signage will be reviewed 
when sign permits are submitted.  

5.6 With conditions of approval to ensure compliance, the proposed development will meet standards for outdoor 
lighting.  

5.7 The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development will be reasonably compatible with 
surrounding development with the following conditions of approval to ensure the development occurs as 
proposed and in compliance with applicable standards.  

CONDITIONS 

Condition 5 Final Landscape & Irrigation Plan.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, a revised 
landscape and irrigation plan shall be submitted to the City Planning Division for review and 
approval.  The final plan shall include planting and irrigation details, dimensions, and calculations, 
and notes as necessary to verify the required landscape standards of ADC 9.150(1), the screening and 
buffering standards of ADC 9.210 – 9.270 and Table 9-4, parking area tree canopy cover of ADC 
8.460(3), and perimeter parking area screening standards of ADC 8.470(1) are satisfied.   

Condition 6 Completion Guarantee.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all proposed and required 
site improvements, including the installation of required landscaping and irrigation, shall be 
completed in accordance with approved plans or guaranteed in accordance with ADC 9.190.  Any 
changes to approved plans must be reviewed and approved by the Albany Planning Division and be in 
compliance with landscape standards of ADC 9.150(1), the screening and buffering standards of ADC 
9.210 – 9.270 and Table 9-4, and parking area tree canopy cover of ADC 8.460(3). 

Condition 7 Refuse Container Screening.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all required screening 
for refuse containers or disposal areas shall be installed in accordance with ADC 4.300. 

 
Criterion (6) Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
6.1 Article 4 Airport Approach.  The subject property is not located within the Airport Approach District.   
 



Staff Report/SP-11-18, Page 12 
 

6.2 Article 6 Steep Slopes. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 7: Slopes, does not show any steep slopes on this portion of 
property. 

6.3 Article 6 Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Floodplain:  Based on the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate 
Map (FIRM# 41043C0213H, dated December 8, 2016), shows that this property is in Zone X, an area 
determined to be outside the 500-year floodplain. 

6.4 Article 6 Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 6: Wetland Sites, does not show any wetlands on this property.  
The National Wetland Inventory does not show wetlands in this location. 

6.3  Article 7 Historic Districts. Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: Historic Districts, shows the subject property is 
located in the Monteith Historic District.  The structure is rated non-contributing and was constructed outside 
of the period of significance.  The original structure was built in 1981 and had an extensive remodel in 1984.  
ADC 7.111 exempts exterior alterations to buildings or structures originally constructed after 1945 from 
Historic Review.  There are no known archaeological sites on the property.  

  
CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 The subject property is not located within the Airport Approach District. 

6.2 There are no areas of steep slopes on the subject property. 

6.3 No development is proposed within the significant wetland overlay (/SW) or the riparian corridor overlay 
(/RC). 

6.4 The subject property is located in the Monteith historic district but is not subject to Historic Review. 

6.5 There are no known archaeological resources on the subject properties. 

6.6 There are no other special purpose districts to consider on this site.  

6.7 This criterion is satisfied without conditions.  
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Criterion (7) The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT  
 
7.1 Prior land use approvals include a variance to allow a reduced setback and eliminate screening requirement 

under file VR-19-83, variance to allow a stairwell to encroach on to a required interior setback under file VR-
06-84, and site plan review for an addition to an existing parking lot under file SP-86-92. 

7.2 There are no known outstanding conditions of approval from previous land use approvals. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
7.1 There are no known outstanding conditions of approval. 

7.2 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 

 
Criterion (8) Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be 
brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
8.1 Section 2.370 of the ADC states, “Sites that are nonconforming with the current development standards and 

that have lost their nonconforming status are required to bring the site into compliance with current Code 
standards.  Incremental improvements are allowed in accordance with Subsection (1).” 

8.2 The site has not lost its nonconforming status. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 This criterion is not applicable. 
 

Commercial and Institutional Design Standards (ADC 8.330-8.390) 

In addition to the review criteria above, the following Design Standards must be met.  Note: If there is a checked box 
symbol () preceding a standard, it means that staff has compared the applicant’s findings and plans to the standard(s) 
and find the standard(s) is met without comment. If the box is unchecked (), staff has provided findings and 
conclusions as to the reason(s) why the standard is not met and has added a condition.  "NA" preceding the standard 
means it is not applicable to this particular development  

N/A Relationship to Historic Overlay Districts (ADC 8.320). Applicable only for residential property inside the 
Monteith or Hackleman Historic Overlay Districts, see Article 7 for additional historic review criteria. 

 Building Orientation (ADC 8.330). Building orientation and maximum setback standards are established to 
help create an attractive streetscape and pleasant pedestrian environment. These standards apply in all zoning 
districts except HD, DMU, CB, and WF. Development in HD, CB, DMU, and WF shall demonstrate 
appropriate building orientation through compliance with maximum front setback standards in ADC Section 
5.120. 

(1) New buildings shall be oriented to existing or new public streets. Building orientation is demonstrated 
by placing buildings and their public entrances close to streets so pedestrians have a direct and 
convenient route from the street sidewalk to building entrances. 

(a) On sites smaller than three acres, new buildings shall be oriented to the public street/sidewalk 
and off-street parking shall be located to the side or rear of the building(s), except where it is 
not feasible due to limited or no street frontage, the site is an infill site less than one acre, 
conservation of natural resources, or where there are access restrictions.   

(b) Buildings on sites larger than three acres may be setback from the public street and oriented 
to traffic aisles on private property if the on-site circulation system is developed like a public 
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street with pedestrian access, landscape strips, and street trees. 
 

(2) Customer entrances should be clearly defined, highly visible, using features such as canopies, 
porticos, arcades, arches, wing walls, and planters. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: The subject property is infill site less than three acres.  Site plans show the office 
building at the northeast corner of the site oriented to southeast corner of the Broadalbin Street and 5th Avenue 
intersection.  No off-street parking is proposed to be developed between the building frontage and Broadalbin 
Street, 5th Avenue, or 6th Avenue.  

Two paved sidewalks connect the public entrances to the office building to the public sidewalk along 
Broadalbin Street.  The pedestrian paths of travel to the public sidewalk along Broadalbin are approximately 
17 feet and 34 feet.  One of the main (south) public entrance of the office building faces the parking lot rather 
than Broadalbin, 5th Avenue, or 6th Avenue.  The second main (north) public entrance of the building faces 5th 
Avenue but is inset from the main portion of the north façade.  However, the entrance is clearly identifiable to 
pedestrians on the street by architectural features incorporated into the façade such as an entryway arch and 
covered walkway.  This standard is met. 

 General Building Design (ADC 8.340). The following standards apply in all zoning districts except HD, CB, 
DMU, and WF, which are subject to ADC Section 8.345. New commercial buildings shall provide 
architectural relief and interest, with emphasis at building entrances and along sidewalks, to promote and 
enhance a comfortable pedestrian scale and orientation. Blank walls shall be avoided except when not 
feasible. 

(1) Ground floor windows shall be provided along frontages adjacent to sidewalks. The main front 
elevation(s) of buildings shall provide windows or transparency at the pedestrian level in the following 
minimum proportions: CC District—25 percent transparency. The minimum window and door 
requirements are measured between 2 and 8 feet from the ground. Only the glass portion of doors may 
be used in the calculation.  If there are upper floor windows, they shall continue the vertical and 
horizontal character of the ground level windows. 

 

(2) Walls that are visible from a public street shall include a combination of architectural elements and 
features such as offsets, windows, entry treatments, wood siding, brick stucco, synthetic stucco, textured 
concrete block, textured concrete, and landscaping. 

FINDINGS OF FACT:  The proposed development has street frontage on three sides of the subject site with 
the parking area situated along 6th Avenue and a portion of Broadalbin.  The office building’s main front 
elevation with the primary customer entrance faces the parking area to the south.  The north and west elevation 
front sidewalks and windows as required.  The applicant’s elevation drawing (Attachment B.9 & B.10, Sheet 
A-201 & Sheet A-202) indicate the 60 percent transparency ground floor window and 25 percent second story 
window requirement will be met on the north elevation with more than 61 percent percent of the wall area 
between two and eight feet having transparent glazing on the ground floor and 41 percent transparency glazing 
on the second floor. 

The exterior design of the proposed building provides a variety of architectural elements.  The proposed 
building will be constructed mainly with cement fiberboard lap and shake style siding and thin brick veneer 
with corner pilasters and broad, horizontal banding.  Architectural relief and interest will be provided using 
textured brick veneer, textured concrete accents, varying building height, and articulation. Pedestrian scale is 
achieved by combining a variety of roof lines, trellis, window glazing, covered parking, landscaping, and 
amenities.  Landscaping buffer with a minimum width of 10 feet will be installed between the public sidewalks 
and the parking.  This standard is met. 

 Street Connectivity and Internal Circulation (ADC 8.350). The following standards emphasize the 
importance of connections and circulation between uses and properties. The standards apply to both public 
and private streets. Development in the HD, DMU, CB and WF zoning districts on sites under three acres is 
exempt from these standards. 

(1) New commercial buildings may be required to provide street or driveway stubs and reciprocal access 
easements to promote efficient circulation between uses and properties, and to promote connectivity 
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and dispersal of traffic. 
 
(2) The internal vehicle circulation system of a commercial development shall continue the adjacent 

public street pattern wherever possible and promote street connectivity. The vehicle circulation system 
shall mimic a traditional local street network and break the development into numerous smaller 
blocks. 

  
(3) Traffic aisles shall not be located between the building(s) and the sidewalk(s), except as provided in 

(4) below, or where drive-through windows are permitted, sites are constrained by natural resources, 
or are infill sites less than one acre.   

 
(4) Where drop-off facilities are provided, they shall be designed to meet the requirements of the 

American with Disabilities Act but still provide for direct pedestrian circulation. 
 
(5) Internal roadways shall be designed to slow traffic speeds. This can be achieved by keeping road 

widths to a minimum, allowing parallel parking, and planting street trees to visually narrow the road.   

FINDINGS OF FACT: ADC 8.350(1) and the internal vehicle circulation system are addressed under Criterion 
(3) and (4) above, and the findings, conclusions, and conditions provided are incorporated here by reference.  
In summary, previous analysis finds that the proposed development will satisfy the above standard as 
conditioned. 

 Pedestrian Amenities (ADC 8.360).  

(1) All new commercial structures and improvements to existing sites shall provide pedestrian amenities. 
The number of pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following sliding scale. 

  Size of Structure or Improvement Number of Amenities 
 Less than 5,000 square feet  1 

5,000 – 10,000 square feet   2 

10,001 – 50,000 square feet  3 

    More than 50,000 square feet  4 
 

(2) Acceptable pedestrian amenities include the following improvements. No more than two of any item 
may be used to fulfill the requirement: 

(a) Sidewalks at least ten feet wide with ornamental treatments (e.g., brick pavers), or sidewalks 
which are 50 percent wider than required by the Code. 

(b) Benches and public outdoors seating for at least four people.  

(c) Sidewalk planter(s) enclosing a total of eight square feet. 

(d) Pocket parks or decorative gardens (minimum usable area of 300 square feet). 

(e) Plazas (minimum usable area of 300 square feet). 

(f) Street trees that are 50 percent larger than required by the Code. 

(g) Weather protection (awnings, etc.). 

(h) Other pedestrian amenities that are not listed but are similar in scale and benefit. 

(3) Pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following standards: 

(a) Amenities shall be located outside the building main entrance, along pedestrian corridors, or 
near transit stops. Amenities shall be visible and accessible to the general public from an 
improved public or private street. Access to pocket parks, plazas, and sidewalks must be 
provided via a public right-of-way or a public access easement. 

(b) Amenities are not subject to setback requirements. 
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(c) Amenities are consistent with the character and scale of surrounding developments. For 
example, similarity in awning height, bench style, planter materials, street trees, and pavers 
is recommended to foster continuity in the design of pedestrian areas. Materials should be 
suitable for outdoor use, easily maintained, and have a reasonably long life cycle (e.g., 10 
years before replacement). 

FINDINGS OF FACT: The size of the proposed office building with the addition is 11,176 gross square feet; 
therefore, three pedestrian amenities are required (see ADC 8.360(1) above).  The applicant proposes two 
pedestrian amenities.  A 120 square foot concrete patio area and a covered parking area are proposed to be 
located near the rear (south) building entrance per ADC 8.360(2)(a).  One additional pedestrian amenity is 
required based on the size of the structure.   Condition of Approval 7 below will ensure that a revised site plan 
is submitted prior to the issuance of a building permit showing the location of three pedestrian amenities.  This 
condition will further stipulate that the installation of the three pedestrian amenities will be required prior to 
building occupancy. 

 Pedestrian Connections (ADC 8.370). 

(1) New retail, office and institutional buildings at or near existing or planned transit stops shall provide 
for convenient pedestrian access to transit. 

(2) Walkways shall be provided connecting building entrances and streets adjoining the site. 

(3) Pedestrian connections to adjoining properties shall be provided except where such a connection is 
impractical. Pedestrian connections shall connect the on-site circulation system to existing or 
proposed streets, walkways, and driveways that abut the property. Where adjacent properties are 
undeveloped or have potential of redevelopment, streets, access ways and walkways on site shall be 
laid out or stubbed to allow for extension the adjoining property. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: The subject site is located southeast of the Broadalbin Street and 5th Avenue 
intersection.  The nearest transit stop is located over 800 feet to the north at the intersection of Broadalbin 
Street and 2nd Avenue.  All adjacent transit stops are accessible from the subject site via public sidewalks per 
ADC 8.370(1).   

The applicant proposes to install a five-foot-wide sidewalk to connect the two main entrances of the office 
building to the existing public sidewalk along Broadalbin Street per ADC 8.370(2).   

Pedestrian connections are provided from the site to abutting properties via the public sidewalks along 
Broadalbin Street, 5th Avenue, and 6th Avenue per ADC 8.370(3).  This standard will be met. 

N/A Large Parking Areas (ADC 8.380). The amount of parking needed for larger commercial development can 
result in a large expanse of pavement. Landscaping in a parking area shall be incorporated in a manner that is 
both attractive and easy to maintain, minimizes the visual impact of surface parking, and improves 
environmental and climatic impacts (Figure 8-6). In addition to the provisions of Article 9, the following 
standards apply to commercial development when more than 75 parking spaces are proposed. 

(1) Walkways are necessary for persons who will access the site by walking, biking or transit. A 
continuous pedestrian walkway at least 7 feet wide shall be provided from the primary frontage 
sidewalk to the customer entrance for each building. This internal walkway shall incorporate a mix of 
landscaping, benches, drop-off bays and bicycle facilities for at least 50 percent of the length of the 
walkway. The walkways must be designed for access by disabled persons. If the walkway crosses a 
parking area or vehicle aisle, the standards in Subsection (2) below apply. 

(2) For the safety of pedestrians, parking lots shall be designed to separate pedestrians from vehicles and 
include protected pedestrian walkways from parking areas to building entrances. Walkways shall be 
protected by landscaping or parking bumpers. Walkways shall be at least 7 feet wide with no car 
overhang or other obstruction; 9' 6" for car overhang on one side; 12 feet for car overhang on both 
sides. Walkways may cross a vehicle aisle if distinguished by a color, texture or elevation different 
from the parking and driving areas. Walkways shall not share a vehicle aisle. 

(3) The parking area shall be divided into pods of no more than 75 spaces each with landscape strips, 
peninsulas, or grade separations to reduce the visual impact of large expanses of paving, to direct 
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vehicular traffic through the parking lot, and to provide a location for pedestrian walkways. 

(4) Pods may have access at one or both ends. A pod may be U-shaped with double access at one end. 

(5) Pods shall be separated with physical breaks by providing one or more of the following: 

(a) Landscape strips between parallel parking rows that are at least 5 feet wide with no car 
overhang and 10 feet wide with a car overhang. When incorporating pedestrian walkways, the 
strips shall be at least 20 feet wide to accommodate vehicle overhangs, walkways, lights, posts 
and other appurtenances. 

(b) Building pads, landscaped pedestrian walkways, interior streets or other site features. 

(c) Landscaping for large parking areas shall consist of at least seven (7) percent of the total 
parking area plus one tree per eight parking spaces to create a canopy effect. The total parking 
area includes parking spaces, travel aisles, sidewalks and abutting landscaped areas. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: A total of 27 parking spaces are required to serve the proposed 11,176-square-foot 
(6,639 net square feet) building.  The proposal will provide 23 on-site parking spaces and four on-street 
parking spaces, which is less than the 75-space threshold for which ADC 8.380 would apply.   

 Compatibility Details (ADC 8.390). Commercial development shall be designed to comply with the following 
applicable details and any other details warranted by the local conditions: 

(1) On-site lighting is arranged so that light is reflected away from adjoining properties and/or streets. 

(2) Any undesirable impacts produced on the site, such as noise, glare, odors, dust or vibrations have 
been adequately screened from adjacent properties. 

(3) The site is protected from any undesirable impacts that are generated on abutting properties. 

(4) Unsightly exterior improvements and items such as trash receptacles, exterior vents and mechanical 
devices have been adequately screened. 

(5) Storage areas, trash collection facilities and noise generating equipment are located away from 
public streets, abutting residential districts or development, or sight obscuring fencing has been 
provided. 

(6) Where needed, loading facilities are provided on-site and are of sufficient size and number to 
adequately handle the delivery or shipping of goods or people. Where possible, loading areas should 
be designed so that vehicles enter and exit the site in a forward motion. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: Specific information regarding the on-site illumination was not submitted with this 
application.  Condition of Approval 3 above will ensure compliance with ADC 9.120(14) and ADC 8.390(1).   

No adverse environmental impacts related to noise, visible emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, 
rodents, and hazardous waste are expected from this development.  Offices do not create any out-of-the-
ordinary impacts.  No existing undesirable impacts are generated on abutting properties.  There are no 
proposed on-site storage facilities.   

As discussed under Criterion Five of ADC 2.450 the proposed trash enclosure is oriented to the center of the 
site.  Condition of Approval 6 above will ensure refuse container are screened in accordance with ADC 4.300. 

No loading spaces are required for office uses and none are proposed. 

Given the above, the proposal complies with the applicable design standards in ADC 8.390.  

SUPPLEMENTAL VILLAGE CENTER COMMERCIAL DESIGN STANDARDS - (ADC 8.415-8.475) 

 Buildings Along Public Streets (ADC 8.415). 

(1) Buildings and plazas shall be located within the maximum setback area for at least 40 percent of one 
public street frontage. 

(2) For sites with frontage on more than one public street (i.e., corner lots), this standard applies to one 
frontage only. 
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(3) The public street frontage is the length of the property as measured along the street right-of-way 
excluding the width of entrance driveways and/or streets. 

(4) Building facades that face public streets shall be subdivided into human-scale proportions using at 
least two features such as windows, entrances, arcades, arbors, awnings, trellises with vines, or an 
equivalent element. A blank, uninterrupted wall shall not be longer than thirty feet. 

(5) No parking, loading or travel aisles shall be located between the public street and buildings within 50 
feet of the street, except a designated park-and-ride lot or one drive-through lane may be permitted. 
See Section 8.420(b). 

(6) To count toward this standard, a plaza shall: 

(a) Be well defined at the street edge by a low decorative architectural wall (no higher than three 
feet), a line of shrubs or trees of the same species, or similar landscaped or built feature; 

(b) Be constructed/landscaped of materials that are similar in quality to the principal materials 
of the primary building(s) and landscape. Landscaping with drought-resistant native species 
is strongly encouraged; 

(c) Have direct access to the public street sidewalk and be located the shortest distance to the 
nearest building main entrance; and 

(d)  Extend at least the full depth of the maximum setback.  

  FINDINGS OF FACT: The maximum setback in the DMU zone is five feet for non-residential and mixed-
used development.  The proposed addition to the 5th Avenue façade will bring the building to the north 
property line.  The site frontage along 5th Avenue is approximately 96 feet minus the 16-foot driveway.  The 
building façade is approximately 72 feet.  Therefore, 75 percent of the building along the 5th Avenue frontage 
is located within the maximum setback per ADC 8.415(1-3).   

 The north and west building façades, which face 5th Avenue and Broadalbin, uses features such as exterior 
wall finishes consisting of cement fiberboard lap siding, cerement fiberboard shake style siding, thin brick 
veneer and varying roof line of a lower sloped roof with eave brackets and a higher, steeper sloped gable roof 
with eave brackets to achieve human-scale per ADC 8.415(4). 

 As stated above under ADC 8.330, all on-site parking for the development is located to the south (rear) of the 
office building.  No off-street parking is proposed to be developed between the building frontage and 
Broadalbin Street or 5th Avenue per ADC 8.415(5). 

 A plaza has not been proposed with this development, therefore the criteria in ADC 8.415(6) are not 
applicable.  The standards at ADC 8.415 are met. 

 Maximum Setback (ADC 8.420) 

(1) Buildings within 50 feet of a public street shall have 40 percent of the building located within the 
maximum setback. 

(a) If a previously recorded easement precludes meeting the maximum setback, the applicant 
shall demonstrate that an alternative layout best addresses the intent of this standard and the 
character of the village center.  

(b) A building with drive-through service may have one drive-through lane between the building 
and the street provided that the building is set back no more than 25 feet and the drive-
through lane is screened according to standards for perimeter parking area landscaping in 
ADC 8.470.  

(2) Any building more than 50 feet from a public street is exempt from this standard.  

FINDINGS OF FACT: The office building is less than 50 feet from 5th Avenue and Broadalbin Street, 
therefore the standard of ADC 8.420(1) is applicable.  The maximum setback in the DMU zone is five feet for 
non-residential and mixed-used development. The proposed addition to the 5th Avenue façade will bring the 
building to the north property line.  The site frontage along 5th Avenue is approximately 96 feet minus the 16-
foot driveway.  The building façade is approximately 72 feet.  Therefore, 75 percent of the building along the 
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5th Avenue frontage is located within the maximum setback.  The proposed addition to the Broadalbin Street 
façade will bring the building within 17 feet and 11 feet of the west property line (Broadalbin Street property 
line).  The building addition does not bring 40 percent of the building within the maximum setback of the 
DMU zone along the Broadalbin Street frontage.  However, the proposed development is an addition to an 
existing building that moves the development closer into compliance with this standard.  This standard is met.  

N/A Drive-up and Drive-through Uses and Facilities in the HD, CB, DMU, and WF zoning districts (ADC 
8.425).  

FINDINGS OF FACT: The subject property is located in the DMU zone and does not include a drive-up or 
drive-through facility. This standard is not applicable.  

 Building Size Limitations (ADC 8.430).  

FINDINGS OF FACT: Building sizes are not limited in the DMU zoning district. This standard is met. 

 Building Design (ADC 8.440).  

(1) Façade and roofline articulation. The following standards apply to new buildings with walls, façades, 
and/or rooflines longer than 100 feet.  Expansions and modifications of existing buildings and sites 
with walls, façades, and/or rooflines longer than 100 feet must not decrease conformance with these 
standards except as required to meet building code, fire code, or other regulations.  As an alternative 
to meeting the standards below, development in the HD, CB, DMU, and WF zoning districts may 
demonstrate compliance with the façade design and articulation standards in ADC Section 8.345. 

(a) Building facades longer than 100 feet shall have relief such as recessed entries, offsets, jogs, 
bays, columns, ribs, pilasters, piers, cornices, bases, or other distinctive constructed changes. 
Changes in relief in the building façade shall occur at least every 100 feet for at least 20 percent 
of the exterior wall area. At least two colors or textures shall be used (not including stripes or 
bands). 

(b) Rooflines longer than 100 feet shall be relieved by elements such as parapets, gables, dormers, 
towers, steeples, etc. 

 
(c) No building wall shall be longer than 300 feet unless the building façade has one or more major 

offsets in wall plane. A major offset in wall plane shall have a depth of at least ten percent of the 
length of the longest abutting wall and shall continue for at least 20 percent of the building 
facade. Minor changes in wall plane such as entries, jogs, bays, columns, ribs, pilasters, piers, or 
cornices do not count toward meeting this standard. 

 
(2) Cohesive development. In developments with multiple buildings, each individual building shall include 

predominant characteristics shared by all buildings in the development, so that the development forms 
a cohesive place within the district. A standardized prototype design shall be modified if necessary to 
meet the provisions of this Code and character of this district. 

 
(3) Building materials. Corrugated metal siding is prohibited on any building. Corrugated metal roofing 

is allowed.   

(4) Ground floor height. In the HD, CB, and DMU zoning districts, when the first story of the building 
will be occupied by commercial or institutional uses, as identified in Article 22, the height of the first 
story shall be a minimum of 14 feet.  This standard applies to new buildings (excluding accessory 
buildings).  Modifications and expansions of existing buildings must not decrease conformance with 
these standards except as required to meet building code, fire code, or other regulations. The purpose 
of this requirement is to ensure that the ground floor space is designed to be suitable and attractive 
for a variety of retail and commercial uses, regardless of its proposed use.  

FINDINGS OF FACT: The east and west building façades are approximately 114 feet in length.  These 
building facades are broken up with reliefs such as offsets, recessed entries, and wall finishes per 
ADC 8.440(1)(a).  The roof lines of the east and west building façades are relieved by gables per 
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ADC 8.440(1)(b).  The north and south building facades are less than 100 feet.  All walls are less than 300 feet, 
therefore ADC 8.440(1)(c) does not apply.   

The development proposal is for the construction a single two-story office building with related site 
improvements; therefore ADC 8.440(2) is not applicable. 

No corrugated metal siding has been proposed; therefore ADC 8.440(3) is not applicable. 

The development takes place in the DMU zone; therefore ADC 8.440(4) is applicable.  The first story will 
consist of offices uses. The proposed first story building height is 14.5 feet.  This standard is met.       

 Pedestrian Network (ADC 8.445).  

(1) Sidewalks must be located to provide the shortest direct connection from the public street sidewalk(s) 
to all customer entrances. 

(2) Sidewalks must be located to provide the shortest direct connection between all on-site customer 
entrances. 

(3) Sidewalks must be located along every public street frontage and both sides of on-site private streets. 
These sidewalks must be separated from the street by a tree-lined landscape strip, except where 
specified elsewhere in the development code or where an alternative street design is approved by the 
City Engineer.   

(4) Extra-wide sidewalks are encouraged to provide space for tables and chairs and other pedestrian 
amenities, creating a concentration of activity to serve as the neighborhood center. 

(5)  Sites larger than 8 acres shall create an open space or plaza with amenities such as benches, 
monuments, kiosks or public art. Amenities shall be in prominent locations, interconnected with the 
uses and walkways on the site, and be landscaped. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: A straight, direct sidewalk as shown on the site plan (Attachment B.8, Sheet C-1), 
connects south and west building entrances to the existing sidewalk along Broadalbin Street at the westerly 
edge of the property.  An existing sidewalk and tree-lined landscaping strip is located along Broadalbin Street, 
5th Avenue, and 6th Avenue at the frontage of the site.  The total development site is less than eight acres; 
therefore ADC 8.445(5) is not applicable.  This standard is met.       

 Privacy Considerations (ADC 8.450).  

(1) Non-residential uses and parking areas shall be arranged to minimize infringement on the privacy of 
adjoining residents. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 6th Avenue separates proposed development from any future residential development 
on the HM zoned property to the south.  There are no other nearby residential zones or uses.  This standard is 
met.  

 Parking Areas (ADC 8.460). 

(1) On-street parking spaces within 100 feet of a commercial or office development may count towards 
meeting the parking requirement. 

(2) Shared parking is encouraged for all uses. 

(3) Trees intended for parking area landscaping shall provide a canopy cover of at least 20 percent of the 
parking area at maturity. Existing trees may be included to meet the canopy requirement, provided the 
site plan identifies such trees and the trees meet the standards of size, health, and placement. The 
extent of canopy at maturity shall be based on published reference texts generally accepted by 
landscape architects, nurserymen, and arborists. 

(4) Vegetated post-construction stormwater quality facilities shall be considered as the initial stormwater 
collection system. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: There are ten on-street parking spaces available along the 5th Avenue, Broadalbin 
Street, and 6th Avenue property frontage and ten more within 100 feet of this development available towards 
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satisfying the parking requirements for the proposed development.  There is also no shared parking within the 
development site.  While shared parking is encouraged, it is not required by ADC 8.460(2). 

The preliminary landscaping plan (Attachment B.11, Sheet L-1) does not provided information regarding 
parking lot tree canopy at maturity.  Condition of Approval 4, under Criterion 5 above will ensure that trees 
intended for parking area landscaping shall provide a canopy cover of at least 20 percent of the parking area at 
maturity in accordance with ADC 8.460(3).  Condition of Approval 5, under Criterion 5 above, will ensure that 
all landscaping and irrigation shall be installed in accordance with approved planting plan, prior to occupancy.   
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 Perimeter Parking Area Landscaping (ADC 8.470).  

(1) All parking areas (excluding entranceways) adjacent to a public street shall be screened with: 

(a) A low continuous hedge of evergreen shrubs, trees and plantings that are at least three feet 
tall within two years and grow to provide an evergreen screen of at least 70 percent; OR 

(b) A berm three feet high with a maximum slope of 3:1, in combination with coniferous and 
deciduous trees and shrubs; OR 

(c) A low decorative masonry wall at least three feet high in combination with landscaping; OR 

(d) A combination of any of these methods. 

(2) The landscape plan shall be prepared by a licensed landscape architect. 

FINDING OF FACT: A parking lot is proposed adjacent to Broadalbin Street and 6th Avenue.  The preliminary 
landscaping plan does not indicate how the perimeter parking area landscaping will be met. Condition of 
Approval 4, under Criterion 5 above will ensure that all parking areas adjacent to a public street are screened 
with one of the methods identified in ADC 8.470(1).  Condition of Approval 5, under Criterion 5 above, will 
ensure that all landscaping and irrigation shall be installed in accordance with approved planting plan, prior to 
occupancy.      

N/A Signs (ADC 8.475).  

(1) For integrated centers, an overall signage and graphics program shall be provided as part of the 
development application to ensure that stand-alone signs are consolidated and that signs complement 
the character of the neighborhood. 

(2) Monument signs are preferred rather than freestanding signs. 

FINDING OF FACT: No additional information was submitted regarding signage.  Planning Division staff 
will review applications for sign permits when they are submitted to the Building Division. 

CONCLUSIONS 

DS.1 Building orientation, design, transparency, and architectural relief features associated with this development 
meet design standards as submitted. 

DS.2 Site circulation, parking areas, setback standards, and parking lot canopy tree standards will be satisfied when 
conditions of approval are met. 

DS.3 Three pedestrian amenities are required, and three pedestrian amenities are proposed, which meet the design 
standards as submitted. 

DS.4 No adverse environmental impacts are expected from this development; offices do not create any out-of-the-
ordinary impacts. 

DS.5 The Commercial and Supplemental Village Center Commercial Design Standards will be met when the 
following condition is met.  

CONDITIONS – Design Standards  

Condition 8 Pedestrian Amenities.  Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, a minimum of three 
pedestrian amenities shall be installed in accordance with ADC 8.360(2-4).  

OVERALL CONCLUSION 

As conditioned, the proposed development meets all applicable site plan review and design standards review criteria 
with the following conditions of approval: 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
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Condition 1 Encroachment Permit.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall obtain an 
encroachment permit for driveway modifications on 6th Avenue and Broadalbin Street.  The new 
driveway on 6th Avenue shall be a minimum of 24 feet in width and located as shown on the approved 
site plan.  The site’s existing driveway on Broadalbin shall be reduced to 15 feet in width.  The section 
of driveway to be removed shall be replaced with standard curb, gutter, and sidewalk.  

Condition 2 Bicycle Parking.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, a total of six bicycle parking spaces 
shall be installed, with at least two sheltered, in conformance with the requirements at ADC 
9.120(13)(e-h).   

Condition 3 Exterior Lighting.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all exterior lighting fixtures, 
including pole mounted lights, shall be of a shielded, full cut-off design. 

Condition 4 Final Landscape & Irrigation Plan.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, a revised 
landscape and irrigation plan shall be submitted to the City Planning Division for review and 
approval.  The final plan shall include planting and irrigation details, dimensions, and calculations, 
and notes as necessary to verify the required landscape standards of ADC 9.150(1), the screening and 
buffering standards of ADC 9.210 – 9.270 and Table 9-4, parking area tree canopy cover of ADC 
8.460(3), and perimeter parking area screening standards of ADC 8.470(1) are satisfied.   

Condition 5 Completion Guarantee.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all proposed and required 
site improvements, including the installation of required landscaping and irrigation, shall be 
completed in accordance with approved plans or guaranteed in accordance with ADC 9.190.  Any 
changes to approved plans must be reviewed and approved by the Albany Planning Division and be in 
compliance with landscape standards of ADC 9.150(1), the screening and buffering standards of ADC 
9.210 – 9.270 and Table 9-4, and parking area tree canopy cover of ADC 8.460(3). 

Condition 6 Refuse Container Screening.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all required screening 
for refuse containers or disposal areas shall be installed in accordance with ADC 4.300. 

Condition 7 Pedestrian Amenities.  Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, a minimum of three 
pedestrian amenities shall be installed in accordance with ADC 8.360(2-4).  
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Lori Stephens, AIA
534 NW 4th St

Corvallis, Oregon 97330
541-753-2900

February 21, 2018

Site Plan Review:

Narrative - Findings of Fact and Conclusions.

_______________________________________________________________________________________

Criterion 1. Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development. 

Domestic Water:

Finding of Fact: The City of Albany has a public 12-inch water main in 5th Ave. along the full 
frontage of the project parcel.  The project currently has a 1-inch meter serving the building 
which has been determined to provide adequate water supply based on the total water fixtures in
the proposed building.

Fire Water:

Finding of Fact: The City of Albany has a public 12-inch water main in 5th Ave. along the full 
frontage of the project parcel.  The proposed development will connect to this public 12-inch 
water main and extend a 6-inch supply line to the project’s fire sprinkler system.  A Fire 
Department Connection will be provided just north of the west egress driveway onto Broadalbin.  
The Fire Department Connection will be served by an existing fire hydrant located just west of 
the intersection of 5th Ave. and Broadalbin Street.  This fire hydrant will also satisfy the Fire Code
requirement of being within 600 feet of all points of a sprinklered building.

Sanitary Sewer:

Finding of Fact: The City of Albany has a public 10-inch sanitary sewer main that crosses the 
project parcel from east to west.  The project development is served by an existing 4-inch 
sanitary sewer lateral which is of adequate size to serve the proposed building’s total waste 
fixture count.  The existing sanitary sewer lateral has been TV inspected and determined to be in
adequate condition to utilize for the building expansion.

Storm Water:

Finding of Fact: The proposed development is a re-development of an existing parcel.  The 
existing development is currently served by a private storm drainage system.  The net impervious
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area will be less than the existing impervious area draining to the existing private storm drainage 
system.  The existing private storm drainage system was TV inspected and determined to be in 
adequate condition to utilize for the proposed development.  Therefore, no additional burden is 
being proposed on the existing private storm drainage system.

Franchised Utilities:

Finding of Fact: The proposed development will continue to use the existing NW Natural gas 
meter located near the SW portion of the existing building.  New underground power and 
communications services will be provided from the existing utility pole just SE of the proposed 
development.  See Sheet C-3 for illustration.

Conclusion: The above discussion regarding available utilities demonstrates that they are all 
available and of adequate size to serve the proposed development.

Criterion 2. The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) 
can accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal 
Code. 

Finding of Fact: The proposed development is on a parcel that is 20,924 square feet.

Finding of Fact: The City of Albany Municipal Code Title 12 required stormwater quality 
treatment for developments that exceed 1 acre.

Conclusion: Due to the development size being less than 1 acre this criteria does not apply.

Criterion 3. The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed 
development.
 
Finding of Fact: The proposed development is fronted on the north side by 5th Ave.  5th Ave. 
is fully developed with curb, gutter and sidewalk to City of Albany Standards.

Finding of Fact: The proposed development is fronted on the south side by 6th Ave.  6th Ave. is 
fully developed with curb, gutter and sidewalk to City of Albany Standards.

Finding of Fact: The proposed development is fronted on the west side by Broadalbin Street.  
Broadalbin Street is fully developed with curb, gutter and sidewalk to City of Albany Standards.

Finding of Fact: The proposed Professional Office development will generate minimal vehicular 
and pedestrian traffic.

Conclusion: With the project being fronted on 3 sides by city streets that are improved with 
curb, gutter and sidewalk to City standards adequate transportation facilities exist to 
accommodate both the expected vehicular and pedestrian traffic.
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Criterion 4. Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and 
pedestrian safety and avoid congestion. 

Finding of Fact: The proposed development will utilize an existing 16 feet wide ingress only 
driveway from 5th Ave.  

Finding of Fact: The proposed development will reconstruct an existing egress driveway onto 
Broadalbin.  The proposed width of the reconstructed driveway is 15 feet.

Finding of Fact: The existing covered parking area will be reconstructed to conform with Article 
9, Table 9-2 of the Albany Development Code.

Finding of Fact: The proposed development will remove an ingress only driveway from 5th Ave.  
This driveway will be replaced with full height curb and new sidewalk.

Finding of Fact: The existing parking lot in the southwest corner of the subject property will be 
provided a 24 feet wide ingress/egress driveway to and from 6th Ave.

Finding of Fact: The existing parking stalls that are within 20 feet of the right of way of 6th Ave. 
are proposed to be removed and replaced with landscaping.

Finding of Fact: The existing parking lot in the Southwest corner will be re-striped to conform 
with Article 9, Table 9-2 of the Albany Development Code.

Conclusion:  The proposed development will continue to use the existing parking areas with 
modified ingress and egress to conform with Article 9 of the City of Albany Development Code.  
Splitting the parking areas into two locations will minimize and avoid congestion.  The parking 
areas and onsite circulations have been designed to ensure that no back up movements will occur
into the public right of way or across pedestrian facilities.  The proposed design of the parking 
areas and ingress-egress points are designed and located so that traffic and pedestrian safety will
be facilitated and to avoid congestion.

Criterion 5. The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are 
reasonably compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts 
have been sufficiently minimized. 

Finding of Fact: The existing building is an outdated, vinyl sided two story office building.   To 
the north of the building is the Albany Court House.  To the east of the building is a parking lot 
and yoga/wellness center in an updated farm style design.  To the south are parking lots and 1-
1/2 to 2 story, historic cottage residence.  To the west a 2 story historic home and the United 
Presbyterian Church with its stone facade.  The existing building is a visual oddity in the mix of 
residential and historic structures.  The new exterior of the ABC House will be more in keeping 
with the historic nature of the area.  We are adding a gable roof to part of the building to relate 
to the wellness center and the residential structures to the south and west.  The siding will 
mainly be a shake cement-fiberboard with a base of thin brick veneer fit in with the structures 
around it.

The use of the building is for assessment and psychological treatment of abused children.  The 
operating hours will mainly be from 9am-5pm, except for some night therapy sessions.  Because 
of privacy issues, clients are one or two families at a time, so traffic and site use is light.  
Employee parking will mainly be on the south lot with client parking in the covered parking area. 
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Conclusion:  The building use and design is complimentary to the surrounding neighborhood 
buildings and uses.  Negative impacts have been minimized.

Criterion 6. Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the 
regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as 
applicable. 

Finding of Fact:
It was found in a pre-application meeting that the parking lot to the south is in the Monteith 
Historic District.  No building will occur in the parking lot.  The main building is on a lot that is 
not within a historic district, but in the Downtown Mixed Use Zone.

Conclusion:  Activity has not changed and is in compliance with the historic district.

Criterion 7. The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals. 

Finding of Fact: There is no record of prior land use applications.  In 1994, there was an 
encroachment permit that was approved and finalled.  Other permits for signage, electrical, and 
HVAC have been approved and finalled - the most recent being in 2004. 

Conclusion:  This site is in compliance with prior land use approvals.

Criterion 8. Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and 
may be brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 

Finding of Fact:  This site already in compliance with city codes and has never lost its conforming
status.

Conclusion:
The site is in compliance with applicable codes.

ADDITIONAL SITE PLAN REVIEW CRITERION:

Criterion 1. The proposed project meets applicable development standards of the appropriate 
zoning category: Article 3 – Residential; Article 4 – Commercial and Industrial; or Article 5 – Mixed
Use Village Center. 

Findings of Fact:  The site is in the Mixed Use Village Center.  It's use will not change from 
previous uses, however this application will be for the required Site Plan Review.  For DMU, the 
only requirement is for a maximum building height of 85'.  Our building will be 31'-6" in height.  
Criterion 3 addresses the parking requirements.

Conclusion:  The proposed project meets the applicable criteria of Article 5.

2. Design Standards; multiple-family, commercial, or telecommunication facility projects must 
meet applicable design standards found in Article 8 (in DMU Zone - 8.345). You must address each
standard with findings.
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Finding of Fact:  Facade Design and Articulation: The north (street facing) facade utilizes several
architectural features to achieve visual interest and compatibility.  With materials, the lower 
portion of the facade has a brick veneer with an upper portion of shake.  An upper story wall is 
set back from the street facade and has horizontal siding.  All three materials are different, but 
compatible colors.  Visual interest is also created with corner pilasters and broad, horizontal 
banding.  A varied roof line of a lower sloped roof with eave brackets and a higher, steeper 
sloped gable roof with eave brackets creates a hierarchy of form and a central focus to the 
facade.

Conclusion:  Facade design and articulation is met with a variety (more than 2) of architectural 
features to achieve visual interest.
 
Finding of Fact:  Ground Floor Windows: In the  DMU zone, the facade must be 60% ground floor 
windows and the upper story must be 25% windows.  The ground floor facade is a little under 72'-
6" long.  The windows comprise 44' of the lower facade or 60.68%.  The upper floor is 30' of 
window for a percentage of 41.38%.

Conclusion:  Ground floor window criteria has been met. 

Finding of Fact:  Pedestrian Amenities in DMU Zoning Districts: A concrete patio area of 120sf is 
provided between the south parking lot and the covered parking area with a pathway to the west 
sidewalk and clearly visible from the street. This meets the criteria of 8.365 (c) for 100sf min. 
pocket park.

Conclusion:  Pedestrian amenities criteria has been met.

Finding of Fact:  Compatibility Details: On-site lighting will be dark-sky lighting and directed 
away from adjacent properties.  The only undesirable impacts might be from garbage and 
recycling containers which will be located in a screened, fenced area away from the sidewalk and
street in what would normally be an alleyway. 

Conclusion:  Criteria for compatibility details has been met.

Criterion 3: The proposed project meets applicable off-street parking, landscaping, tree felling, 
buffering and screening, and environmental standards found in Article 9. 

Vehicular Parking Requirements:
Finding of Fact: The proposed project is best categorized as a professional office with 
respect to parking needs and requirements.  

Finding of Fact: The City of Albany Development Code Table 9-1 requires that a 
development of professional office provide 1 off-street parking space per each 400 square feet of
net building area.  The building size will be 11,176 gross square feet and 6,639 squar feet of net 
area.  This equates to a vehicular parking requirement of 17 onsite spaces.  The proposed site 
plan includes 23 onsite parking spaces of which one is an ADA accessible space.  

Finding of Fact: The project parcel is split zoned with both Downtown Mixed Use (DMU) and 
Hackleman/Monteith (HM) zones.  The project is also in the Comprehensive Plan designation of 
Downtown Village Center.  Based on the City of Albany Development Code section 9.025(6) 
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developments within the Downtown Village Center comprehensive plan designation may also 
count on-street parking within 100 feet of the development towards meeting the on-site parking 
requirement.  Only considering the project frontage on-street parking as follows; 7 on 
Broadalbin, 2 on 5th Ave. and 1 on 6th Ave. there are 10 more on-street parking spaces available 
towards satisfying the off-street parking requirement.

Conclusion: Considering both the provided off-street parking of 23 spaces together with the 
10 on-street parking spaces allowed to be included towards meeting the off-street parking 
requirement this project has 33 plus vehicular parking spaces available.  Therefore, this standard 
is met.

Bicycle Parking Requirements:

Finding of Fact: The proposed project is required to provide 1 bicycle parking space for every 10 
required vehicular parking spaces.  

Finding of Fact: Based on the requirement of 17 vehicular parking spaces the project is required 
to provide 2 onsite bicycle parking spaces.  

Conclusion: The proposed project includes 2 bicycle parking spaces along the south side of 
the first floor of the building under the cover of the second floor.  Therefore, this standard is 
met.

Parking Lot Landscaping:

Finding of Fact:  There are 8 parking stalls on each side of the drive aisle.  At each end are 
planter areas and the west side has a landscaped planter area between the stalls and the 
sidewalk.  This area contains several trees.  Landscaping on both sides of the entryway has been 
provided and there is a landscape buffer between the parking area and the building.   

Conclusion:   Planter Bay finding has been met.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Lori Stephens
Architect, AIA
Broadleaf Architecture PC
534 NW 4th St,
Corvallis, OR 97330

534 NW 4th Street, Corvallis, Oregon 97330  tel 541-753-2900
email info@broadleafarchitecture.com   web http://www.broadleafarchitecture.com
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